

No. 16-1048 (consolidated with No. 16-1095)

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit**

---

SAFE STREETS ALLIANCE, ET AL.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

JOHN W. HICKENLOOPER, ET AL.,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

STATES OF NEBRASKA AND OKLAHOMA,

*Movants-Intervenors.*

---

Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the  
District of Colorado, No. 15-CV-349 (Blackburn, J.)

---

**BRIEF OF INTERVENORS STATES OF NEBRASKA AND OKLAHOMA**

---

**E. Scott Pruitt**

*Attorney General of Oklahoma*

**Patrick R. Wyrick**

*Solicitor General*

**Mithun Mansinghani**

*Deputy Solicitor General*

Oklahoma Office of the Attorney General

313 NE 21st Street

Oklahoma City, OK 73105

P: (405) 521-3921

E: Patrick.Wyrick@oag.ok.gov

**Douglas J. Peterson**

*Attorney General Of Nebraska*

**Ryan S. Post**

**David A. Lopez**

*Assistant Attorneys General*

Nebraska Office of the Attorney General

2115 State Capitol

Lincoln, NE 68509

P: (402) 471-2682

E: Ryan.Post@nebraska.gov

COUNSEL FOR THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA

COUNSEL FOR THE STATE OF NEBRASKA

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>CERTIFICATE OF NEED FOR SEPARATE BRIEF</b> .....	v
<b>PRIOR AND RELATED APPEALS</b> .....	1
<b>JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT</b> .....	1
<b>STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED</b> .....	1
<b>INTRODUCTION</b> .....	2
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	4
A. The Controlled Substances Act.....	4
B. Colorado’s Amendment 64.....	6
C. Colorado’s marijuana enterprise goes interstate.....	7
D. Amendment 64 is challenged in the courts.....	11
<b>SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT</b> .....	13
<b>STANDARD OF REVIEW</b> .....	15
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	15
<b>I. Nebraska and Oklahoma have a cause of action to challenge Colorado’s illegal marijuana scheme</b> .....	15
A. The Intervenor States have a traditional cause in equity to bring suits in federal court for harm caused by officials in other states.....	16
B. Contrary to the district court’s holding, a cause of action of the type Intervenor’s seek to bring against Colorado officials was not abrogated by the Supreme Court’s decision in <i>Armstrong</i> or by the CSA.....	20
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	30
<b>STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT</b> .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012) .....	30
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1378 (2015) .....	passim
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014) .....	23
<i>Cressman v. Thompson</i> , 719 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	15
<i>Georgia v. Tennessee Copper Company</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907) .....	18
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006) .....	24
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005) .....	passim
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981) .....	16, 20, 30
<i>Missouri v. Illinois</i> , 180 U.S. 208 (1901) .....	17-19
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016) .....	21
<i>Nebraska v. Colorado</i> , 577 U. S. ____, 136 S. Ct. 1034 (2016) .....	11
<i>Tohono O'odham Nation v. Ducey</i> , 130 F. Supp. 3d 1301 (D. Ariz. 2015) .....	25
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 423 U.S. 122 (1975) .....	4

*United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Coop.*,  
532 U.S. 483 (2001) ..... 5

CONSTITUTION

COLORADO CONST. art. XVIII, § 16..... 7, 8, 33

STATUTES AND RULES

21 U.S.C. § 801.....4-6, 20  
21 U.S.C. § 812..... 4, 5  
21 U.S.C. § 841..... 4, 5  
21 U.S.C. § 844..... 4, 5  
21 U.S.C. § 903.....24, 26  
28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1  
28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 1  
42 U.S.C. § 1396a..... 21  
FED. R. CIV. P. 12 ..... 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

*'Clearing the Haze:' Black market is thriving in Colorado*, The Gazette, Mar. 23, 2015,  
available at <http://tinyurl.com/z679e2b>. ..... 8  
Colo. Dep't of Revenue, Marijuana Enforcement Division, *MED Licensed Retail  
Marijuana Stores as of December 1, 2015*, available at <http://tinyurl.com/nfbw3ab>). .... 8  
Dallas Franklin, *Oklahoma man facing multiple life sentences for selling, possessing marijuana*,  
KFOR, May 8, 2015, available at <http://tinyurl.com/jrf8qgm>. ..... 10  
Elizabeth Hernandez, *Colorado monthly marijuana sales eclipse \$100 million mark*,  
Denver Post, Oct. 9, 2015, available at <http://tinyurl.com/j39gbbw>. ..... 1  
*In one Nebraska town near Colorado, 50% of traffic stops end in pot arrest*, The Cannabist, Oct.  
12, 2014, available at <http://tinyurl.com/ja7ytu3>.....10

Kevin Wong & Chelsey Clarke, Rocky Mountain High Intensity Drug Trafficking Area, *The Legalization of Marijuana in Colorado: The Impact*, Volume 3, at 102 (2015), available at <http://tinyurl.com/p8tkqpc>. ..... 1, 9, 10

Kirk Siegler, *Colorado's Pot Industry Looks To Move Past Stereotypes*, NPR, Dec. 2, 2014, available at <http://tinyurl.com/q9nzhjm>. ..... 8

Memorandum from Deputy Attorney General James M. Cole to United States Attorneys 2 (Aug. 29, 2013) (Cole Memorandum), available at <http://tinyurl.com/nrc9ur8>. ..... 3, 26

Miles K. Light et al., Colo. Dep't of Revenue, *Market Size and Demand for Marijuana in Colorado* 3 (2014), available at <http://tinyurl.com/jx322fs>. ..... 8, 9

*Mother of local man who committed suicide says marijuana candy in Colorado led to his death*, Tulsa World, Mar. 27, 2015, available at <http://tinyurl.com/gmtko7f>. ..... 10

Nebraska and Oklahoma v. Colorado, No. 144, Original, Brief in Support of Motion for Leave to File Complaint, 2014 WL 7474136, ..... 11

Nebraska Center for Justice Research, *Marijuana Enforcement in Nebraska (2009-2014)*, University of Nebraska Omaha, May 16, 2016, available at <http://tinyurl.com/hohyesu>..... 11

The Federalist No. 15, at 31-32 (Alexander Hamilton) (Roy R. Fairfield ed., 2d ed. 1981)..... 29

*Three Cimarron County lawmen keep watch for pot from Colorado*, The Oklahoman, April 25, 2016, available at <http://tinyurl.com/zmwls9y> ..... 10
